DATE: August 7, 2017
HEALTH & ENVIRONMENT, ZONING,
RABIES (DOG POUND), EMERGENCY SERVICES, 9-1-1,
CENTRAL DISPATCH, TOURISM, ECONOMIC, DEVELOPMENT,
BI-COUNTY HEALTH BOARD, INSURANCE & SUPERVISOR OF ASSESSMENTS
DECEMBER, 2016 THRU NOVEMBER, 2017
FIRST AND THIRD MONDAYS OF THE MONTH
COUNTY BOARD ROOM AT THE CAMPBELL BLDG. AT 4:45P.M.

COMMITTEEMAN:

(Q"Tgm Vaughn ~ Chair - Central Dispatch

(&rNeil Hargis - Economic Development - Animal Control

(l,}*s(t ve Leek - Supervisor of Assessments - Mapping

(WTack Warren ~ ADA/Zoning

(&rDanny Melvin - Bi County Health Board - Solid Toxic Waste

vid Rea - Emergency Services - 911

( bert Pierce - Economic Development

(t»)’/0 an Price & Tom Vaughn - Tourism/Economic Development
dalt Crocker ~ County Board Chair - Insurance

MINUTES: The meeting was called to order at 4:44 p.m. by chair, Tom Vaughn. All members
were present, also in attendance were, Franklin County States Attorney, Evan Owens, Franklin
County Sheriff, Don Jones, Fratklin County Clerk, Greg Woolard, Franklin County Circuit Clerk,
Jim Muir, Franklin County Treasurer, Keith Jones, Franklin County Engineer, Mike Rolla,
Franklin County Supervisor of Assessments, Cindy Humm, Franklin County Animal Control
Supervisor, Thad Snell, Franklin County Board Administrative Assistant, Gayla Sink, Franklin
County Recycling Coordinator, Keith Ward and other interested parties.

Franklin County Sheriff, Don Jones reported 109 inmates in the County Jail and he had taken 7
prisoners to prison last week and 4 this week.

Discussion was held concerning the upcoming eclipse.
Danny Melvin reported the Bi-County Health Department ha a new Administrator, Kevin Kaytor.

Randall Crocker reported Kevin Kern, project manager of the Rend Lake Corps of Engineers is
retiring this month.

Tom Vaughn reperted Darla Fitzgeralds had been appointed Director of Court Services in place
of Mike Abell.

Randall Crocker reported the State budget had $900,000.00 in it for the Franklin County Meth
program, discussion followed.

Tom Vaughn reported on Tourism activities.
The meeting adjourned at 5:07 p.m.

Minutes submitted 8/8/17
Tom Vaughn, Chair, Health and Environment Committee



DATE: August 21, 2017

HEALTH & ENVIRONMENT, ZONING,
RABIES (DOG POUND), EMERGENCY SERVICES, 9-1-1,
CENTRAL DISPATCH, TOURISM, ECONOMIC, DEVELOPMENT,
BI-COUNTY HEALTH BOARD, INSURANCE & SUPERVISOR OF ASSESSMENTS

DECEMBER, 2016 THRU NOVEMBER, 2017
FIRST AND THIRD MONDAYS OF THE MONTH
COUNTY BOARD ROOM AT THE CAMPBELL BLDG. AT 4:45 P.M,

COMMITTEEMAN:

(-Tom Vaughn - Chair - Central Dispatch

(Neil Hargis - Economic Development - Animal Conirol
(Q'S?eve Leek - Supervisor of Assessments - Mapping

(,;)/J’gck Wairen - ADA/Zoning

(;,)fﬂénny Melvin - Bi County Health Board - Solid Toxic Waste
(\,}{favid Rea - Emergency Services - 911

(yRabert Pierce - Economic Development

(g-Alan Price & Tom Vaughn - Tourism/Economic Development
( ) Randall Crocker - County Board Chair - Insurance

MINUTES: The meeting was called to order at 4:51 p.m. by chair, Tom Vaughn. Not present
was Randall Crocker, in attendance were, Franklin County Sheriff, Don Jones, Franklin County
Clerk, Greg Woolard, Franklin County Treasurer, Keith Jones, Franklin County Coroner, Marty
Leffler, Franklin County Engineer, Mike Rolla, Franklin County Director of Court Services, Darla
Fitzgerald, Franklin County Recycling Coordinator, Keith Ward and other interested parties.
Franklin County Coroner, Marty Leffler submitted his report for July 2017 and explained same.
Franklin County Sheriff, Don Jones reported 115 inmates in the Franklin County Jail.

Tom Vaughn reported there was no bidders for the take over of operations at the Rend Lake
Resort. Mr Vaughn explained a settlement proposal on the agenda for the regular August

meeting. Mr Vaughn asked for board approval to send a letter of support for CASA to obtain a
USDA grant, all agreed.

Steve Leek discussed and explained items on the agenda for the regular August meeting.
The meeting adjourned at 5:09 p.m.
Minutes submitted 8/22/17

Tom Vaughn
Chair, Health and Environment Committee



July 2017

July case total 26

Annual total through July 31, 2017 =175

15 females @ an average age of 76 years of age
11 males @ an average age of 68.45 years of age
10 out of 26 cases were on scene investigations
Transported 3

Autopsies 2

Cremations 11 @ $50 per permit = $550

3 deaths between 10:00 p.m. and 7:00 a.m.

9 weekend deaths

8 Cancer Death & 6 Cardiac related deaths

411 East Main Street
Benton, MNinois 62812
618-439-6850 Ext. 2501
franklincountycoroner@yahoo.com

Maity P. Leffler
Coraner

John Graskewicz
Chief Deputy Coroner

Richard W. Geod
Deputy Coroner

Steve Gilbert
Deputy Coroner

Gary Little
Deputy Coraner

Steve Leek
Deputy Coroner

Bernie Staten
Secretary

Deaths per day of the week Monday 1, Tuesday 4, Wednesday 2, Thursday 4, Friday 6, Saturday 2,

Sunday 7,

Deaths by residence town: 9 West Frankfort, 7 Benton, 2 Thompsonville, 2 Zeigler, 2 Sesser, 1

Christopher, 1 Ewing, 1 DeSoto, 1 Geff

“Dignity in Life, Dignity in Death”



Jul-17 Day
1-Jul Saturday
5-jul Wednesday
6-Jul Thursday
7-Jul Friday
9-lul Sunday
11-Jul Tuesday
11-Jui Tuesday
311-Jul Tuesday
14-Jul Friday
15-Jul Saturday
16-Jul Sunday
19-Jul Wednesday
20-Jul Thursday
21-jul Friday
21-1ul Friday
21-jul Friday
23-Jul Sunday
23-Jul Sunday
25-Jul Tuesday
27-3ul Thursday
27-Jul Thursday
28-Jul Friday
30-{ui Sunday
30-Jul Sunday
30-lul Sunday
31-Jul Monday

Time

1:35 p.m.
S:35 p.m.
5:40 p.m.
8:54a.m.

12:34 p.nm.

1:45 a.m.
1:40 p.m.
5:35 p.m.
5:23 a.m.
8:59 a.m.

10:49 a.m.

9:27 a.m.
7:23 p.m.

12:31 p.m.

27 pom.
3:50 p.m.
6:00 p.m.
7:30 p.m.
1:49 a.m.

11:30 a.m.

7:55 p.m.
1:10 p.m.

1022 am.
10:47 a.m.

8:38 p.m.
7:18 p.m.

Age
57F
95F
72F
53M
83F
91m
85M
69F
70F
62F
7IM
80F
82M
74F
74M
25M
72F
76F
92F
74M
86F
77F
37M
73M
&2M
75F

Place Cause
N.H./Hosp. OvarianCA
N.H./Hosp.  Alzheimers
Res.Hosp CVA
Res.Hosp PancreasCA
ER Cardiopulm.
N.H./Hosp. Alzhelmers
N.H./Hosp. Alzheimers
N.H./Hosp,  CAD
Res.Hosp PancreasCA
Res.Hosp Lung CA
Res.Hosp Bladder CA

N.H. Alzheimers
N.H. COPD
N.H. SEPSIS

Res.Hosp Bladder CA
Residence  ©OD
N.H./Hosp. esoph CA

N.H. CAD
Res.Hosp ES Heart Dis
ER Cardiac

Res.Hosp CHF
Res.Hosp Stomach CA
Rendlake  Drowning
N.H./Hosp. CVA
N.H./Hosp.  Asp. Pneum,

Residence  sepsis

Coroner Cases

Transport
No
No
No
No
No

No
Yes
No

Yes

Respond
Mo
No
No
No
Yes
Yes
No
No
No
Yes
Yes
yes
No

Ne
Yes
Yes
No
No
Yes
No
No
Yes
No
No

Yes

Cremation
Yes
No
No
No
Yes
Yes
No
Yes
No
No
Yes
No
No
No
Yes
Yes
Yas
No
No
No
No
Yes
Yes
Yes
No
No

Autopsy
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
Mo
No
No
No
yes
No
No
no
No
No
Ne
yes
No
No
No

Tox
No
Ne
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
yes
No
No
No
No
No
No
yes
No
No
No

X-ray
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
No
Na
No
No
No
Ne
No
No
No
No
No

yes

Residence
TVille
WF
Zeigler
WF
Benton
Christopher
T'Ville
WF
Benton
Benton
WF
Benton
WF

WF
Benton
Ewing
SESSER
Desoto
Benten
Benton
WE

WEF
Geff
SESSER
wi

Zeigler



