DATE: August 7, 2017

# HEALTH & ENVIRONMENT, ZONING, RABIES (DOG POUND), EMERGENCY SERVICES, 9-1-1, CENTRAL DISPATCH, TOURISM, ECONOMIC, DEVELOPMENT, BI-COUNTY HEALTH BOARD, INSURANCE & SUPERVISOR OF ASSESSMENTS DECEMBER, 2016 THRU NOVEMBER, 2017 FIRST AND THIRD MONDAYS OF THE MONTH COUNTY BOARD ROOM AT THE CAMPBELL BLDG. AT 4:45 P.M.

#### **COMMITTEEMAN:**

- ( Tom Vaughn Chair Central Dispatch
- ( Neil Hargis Economic Development Animal Control
- (L) Steve Leek Supervisor of Assessments Mapping
- (1) Jack Warren ADA/Zoning
- (D) Danny Melvin Bi County Health Board Solid Toxic Waste
- David Rea Emergency Services 911
- (2) Robert Pierce Economic Development
- (1) Alan Price & Tom Vaughn Tourism/Economic Development
- (YRandall Crocker County Board Chair Insurance

MINUTES: The meeting was called to order at 4:44 p.m. by chair, Tom Vaughn. All members were present, also in attendance were, Franklin County States Attorney, Evan Owens, Franklin County Sheriff, Don Jones, Franklin County Clerk, Greg Woolard, Franklin County Circuit Clerk, Jim Muir, Franklin County Treasurer, Keith Jones, Franklin County Engineer, Mike Rolla, Franklin County Supervisor of Assessments, Cindy Humm, Franklin County Animal Control Supervisor, Thad Snell, Franklin County Board Administrative Assistant, Gayla Sink, Franklin County Recycling Coordinator, Keith Ward and other interested parties.

Franklin County Sheriff, Don Jones reported 109 inmates in the County Jail and he had taken 7 prisoners to prison last week and 4 this week.

Discussion was held concerning the upcoming eclipse.

Danny Melvin reported the Bi-County Health Department ha a new Administrator, Kevin Kaytor.

Randall Crocker reported Kevin Kern, project manager of the Rend Lake Corps of Engineers is retiring this month.

Tom Vaughn reported Darla Fitzgeralds had been appointed Director of Court Services in place of Mike Abell.

Randall Crocker reported the State budget had \$900,000.00 in it for the Franklin County Meth program, discussion followed.

Tom Vaughn reported on Tourism activities.

The meeting adjourned at 5:07 p.m. Minutes submitted 8/8/17 Tom Vaughn, Chair, Health and Environment Committee DATE: August 21, 2017

### HEALTH & ENVIRONMENT, ZONING, RABIES (DOG POUND), EMERGENCY SERVICES, 9-1-1, CENTRAL DISPATCH, TOURISM, ECONOMIC, DEVELOPMENT, BI-COUNTY HEALTH BOARD, INSURANCE & SUPERVISOR OF ASSESSMENTS

### DECEMBER, 2016 THRU NOVEMBER, 2017 FIRST AND THIRD MONDAYS OF THE MONTH COUNTY BOARD ROOM AT THE CAMPBELL BLDG. AT 4:45 P.M.

#### **COMMITTEEMAN:**

- (1) Tom Vaughn Chair Central Dispatch
- ( Neil Hargis Economic Development Animal Control
- ( Steve Leek Supervisor of Assessments Mapping
- (a) Jack Warren ADA/Zoning
- ( Danny Melvin Bi County Health Board Solid Toxic Waste
- ( David Rea Emergency Services 911
- ( ) Robert Pierce Economic Development
- (4) Alan Price & Tom Vaughn Tourism/Economic Development
- () Randall Crocker County Board Chair Insurance

MINUTES: The meeting was called to order at 4:51 p.m. by chair, Tom Vaughn. Not present was Randall Crocker, in attendance were, Franklin County Sheriff, Don Jones, Franklin County Clerk, Greg Woolard, Franklin County Treasurer, Keith Jones, Franklin County Coroner, Marty Leffler, Franklin County Engineer, Mike Rolla, Franklin County Director of Court Services, Darla Fitzgerald, Franklin County Recycling Coordinator, Keith Ward and other interested parties.

Franklin County Coroner, Marty Leffler submitted his report for July 2017 and explained same.

Franklin County Sheriff, Don Jones reported 115 inmates in the Franklin County Jail.

Tom Vaughn reported there was no bidders for the take over of operations at the Rend Lake Resort. Mr Vaughn explained a settlement proposal on the agenda for the regular August meeting. Mr Vaughn asked for board approval to send a letter of support for CASA to obtain a USDA grant, all agreed.

Steve Leek discussed and explained items on the agenda for the regular August meeting.

The meeting adjourned at 5:09 p.m.

Minutes submitted 8/22/17

Tom Vaughn Chair, Health and Environment Committee



### Franklin County Coroner

County of Franklin, Illinois

411 East Main Street Benton, Illinois 62812 618-439-6850 Ext. 2501 franklincountycoroner@yahoo.com

Marty P. Leffler Coroner

John Graskewicz Chief Deputy Coroner

Richard W. Good Deputy Coroner

Steve Gilbert Deputy Coroner

Gary Little Deputy Coroner

Steve Leek Deputy Coroner

Bernie Staten Secretary

July 2017

July case total 26

Annual total through July 31, 2017 = 175

15 females @ an average age of 76 years of age

11 males @ an average age of 68.45 years of age

10 out of 26 cases were on scene investigations

**Transported 3** 

**Autopsies 2** 

Cremations 11 @ \$50 per permit = \$550

3 deaths between 10:00 p.m. and 7:00 a.m.

9 weekend deaths

8 Cancer Death & 6 Cardiac related deaths

Deaths per day of the week Monday 1, Tuesday 4, Wednesday 2, Thursday 4, Friday 6, Saturday 2, Sunday 7.

Deaths by residence town: 9 West Frankfort, 7 Benton, 2 Thompsonville, 2 Zeigler, 2 Sesser, 1 Christopher, 1 Ewing, 1 DeSoto, 1 Geff

## Coroner Cases

31-Jul Monday	30-Jul Sunday	30-Jul Sunday	30-Jul Sunday	28-Jul Friday	27-Jul Thursday	27-Jul Thursday	25-Jul Tuesday	23-Jul Sunday	23-Jul Sunday	21-Jul Friday	21-Jul Friday	21-Jul Friday	20-Jul Thursday	19-Jul Wednesday	16-Jul Sunday	15-Jul Saturday	14-Jul Friday	11-Jul Tuesday	11-Jul Tuesday	11-Jul Tuesday	9-Jul Sunday	7-Jul Friday	6-Jul Thursday	5-Jul Wednesday	1-Jul Saturday	Jul-17 Day
7:18 p.m.	8:38 p.m.	10:47 a.m.	10:22 a.m.	1:10 p.m.	7:55 p.m.	11:30 a.m.	1:49 a.m.	7:30 p.m.	6:00 p.m.	3:50 p.m.	2:17 p.m.	12:31 p.m.	7:23 p.m.	9:27 a.m.	10:49 a.m.	8:59 a.m.	5:23 a.m.	5:35 p.m.	1:40 p.m.	1:45 a.m.	12:34 p.m.	8:54 a.m.	5:40 p.m.	9:35 p.m.	1:35 p.m.	Time
75F	82M	73M	37M	77F	86F	74M	92F	76F	72F	25M	74M	74F	82M	80F	77M	62F	70F	69F	85M	91M	83F	53M	72F	95F	57F	Age
Residence	N.H./Hosp.	N.H./Hosp.	RendLake	Res.Hosp	Res.Hosp	Ę	Res.Hosp	Z.H.	N.H./Hosp.	Residence	Res.Hosp	N.H.	Z.I.	N.H.	Res.Hosp	Res.Hasp	Res.Hosp	N.H./Hosp.	N.H./Hosp.	N.H./Hosp.	ER	Res.Hosp	Res.Hosp	N.H./Hosp.	N.H./Hosp.	Place
sepsis	Asp. Pneum. No	CVA	Drowning	Stomach CA	CHF	Cardiac	ES Heart Dis	CAD	esoph CA	OD	Bladder CA	SEPSIS	COPD	Alzheimers	Bladder CA	Lung CA	PancreasCA	CAD	Alzheimers	Alzheimers	Cardiopulm.	PancreasCA	CVA	Alzheimers	Ovarian CA	Cause
Yes	ı. No	No	Yes	No	No	No	No	No	No	Yes	No	No	N <sub>o</sub>	No	N <sub>o</sub>	No	N <sub>o</sub>	No	No	No	No	No	No	No	No	Transport
Yes	No	No	Yes	No	No.	Yes	No	No	Yes	Yes	No	No	No	yes	Yes	Yes	No	No	No	Yes	Yes	No	No	No	No	Respond
No	No	Yes	Yes	Yes	No	No	No	No .	Yes	Yes	Yes	No	No	No	Yes	No	No	Yes	No	Yes	Yes	No	No	No	Yes	Cremation
No	No	N <sub>o</sub>	yes	No	No	No	no	No	No	yes	No	No	No.	No	No	No	No	N <sub>o</sub>	No	No	No	No	No	No	N <sub>o</sub>	Autopsy
N <sub>o</sub>	No	No	yes	No	No	No	N <sub>o</sub>	No	No	yes	No	No	No	No	No	No	No	No	No	N <sub>o</sub>	No	No	No	No	No	Tox
No	No	No	yes	No	No	No	No	No	No	No	No	No	No	No	No	No	No	N <sub>o</sub>	No	No	N <sub>0</sub>	No	No	No	N O	X-ray
Zeigler	Wf	SESSER	Geff	₩F	WF	Benton	Benton	Desoto	SESSER	Ewing	Benton	WF	WF	Benton	WF	Benton	Benton	WF	T'Ville	Christopher	Benton	WF	Zeigler	WF	⊤'Vilte	Residence